ESP32-P4-Function-EV-Board
This user guide will help you get started with ESP32-P4-Function-EV-Board and
will also providemore in-depth information.
ESP32-P4-Function-EV-Board is a multimedia development board based on the
ESP32-P4 chip. ESP32-P4 chip features a dual-core 400MHz RISC-V processor
and supports up to 32MBPSRAM. In addition, ESP32-P4 supports USB 2.0
specification,MIPI-CSI/DSI, H264 Encoder, and various other peripherals.With
all of its outstanding features, the board is an ideal choice for developing

If the USB cable used for debugging cannot provide enough current, you can connect
the board to a power adapter via any available USB Type-C port.
Header Block
The tables below provide the Name and Function of the pin header J1 of the board.
The pin header names are shown in Figure ESP32-P4-Function-EV-Board - front (click
to enlarge). The numbering is the same as in the ESP32-P4-Function-EV-Board
Schematic.
J1
No. Name Type 1 Function
1 3V3 P 3.3 V power supply
2 5V P 5 V power supply
3 7 I/O/T GPIO7
4 5V P 5 V power supply
5 8 I/O/T GPIO8
6 GND GND Ground
7 23 I/O/T GPIO23
8 37 I/O/T U0TXD, GPIO37
9 GND GND Ground
No. Name Type 1 Function
10 38 I/O/T U0RXD, GPIO38
11 21 I/O/T GPIO21
12 22 I/O/T GPIO22
13 20 I/O/T GPIO20
14 GND GND Ground
15 6 I/O/T GPIO6
16 5 I/O/T GPIO5
17 3V3 P 3.3 V power supply
18 4 I/O/T GPIO4
19 3 I/O/T GPIO3
20 GND GND Ground
21 2 I/O/T GPIO2
22 NC(1) I/O/T GPIO1 2
23 NC(0) I/O/T GPIO0 2
24 36 I/O/T GPIO36
25 GND GND Ground
26 32 I/O/T GPIO32
27 24 I/O/T GPIO24
28 25 I/O/T GPIO25
29 33 I/O/T GPIO33
30 GND GND Ground
31 26 I/O/T GPIO26
32 54 I/O/T GPIO54
33 48 I/O/T GPIO48
No. Name Type 1 Function
34 GND GND Ground
35 53 I/O/T GPIO53
36 46 I/O/T GPIO46
37 47 I/O/T GPIO47
38 27 I/O/T GPIO27
39 GND GND Ground
40 NC(45) I/O/T GPIO45 3
[1] : P: Power supply; I: Input; O: Output; T: High impedance.
[2](1,2) : GPIO0 and GPIO1 can be enabled by disabling the XTAL_32K func
tion, which can be achieved by moving R61 and R59 to R199 and
R197, respectively.